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1 Mr. Gary was listed as awitness for Petitioner rather than as a community witness because he testified that heis
on Petitioner’s Board of Directors. Tr. 102.
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I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Procedural Background

On August 13, 2008, Petitioner Potomac Swim & Recreation Association, Inc., (the “Swim
Club™)? filed an application with the Board of Appeals (Exhibit 1) seeking to modify an existing
Specia Exception (CBA-864-A, and earlier petitions) to permit additional structures and operations on
the site of a Community Swimming Pool. Of the requested changes, it is the proposed seasonal tennis
court cover (i.e., a“tennis bubble”) that has raised the most significant opposition. The subject site is
located at 10531 Oaklyn Drive (the intersection of Oaklyn Drive and Oaklyn Terrace, approximately
900 feet south of Falls Road,) in Potomac, Maryland, and it is zoned R-200. It isParcel N317,

Williamsburg Garden Subdivision, and is approximately 4.8 acresin size.

On September 19, 2008, the Board of Appealsissued a corrected notice scheduling the matter
for a hearing before the Hearing Examiner on January 9, 2009. At the request of a member of the
community, the hearing was postponed until March 6, 2009. Exhibits 25, 26, 27 and 30. Technical
Staff of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), issued its report
on December 8, 2008 (Exhibit 23), recommending denial of the proposed modifications on grounds
that the planned size of the tennis bubble would be out of scale with, and clearly visible from, nearby
homes.® The Montgomery County Planning Board met on December 18, 2008, but split two-to-two on
whether to approve the petition, and therefore issued no recommendation. Exhibit 24.

Letters both for (Exhibits 28*, 32, 35, 45, 52, 53, 67 and 68) and against (Exhibits 33, 34, 37,

38, 39, 40°, 41, 42, 46, 71, 73 and 74) this petition were received from the community. The West

2 The Association is a non-profit, community-owned organization chartered under the laws of the State of Maryland.
3 The Technical Staff report is frequently quoted and paraphrased herein.

* Exhibit 28 contains a letter from Petitioner’s counsel attaching 15 letters of support from the neighborhood;
however 8 of them were unsigned. Signed versions were supplied in Exhibits 32 and 35.

® Exhibit 40 attaches a petition in opposition signed by 46 neighbors (Exhibit 40(b)).
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Montgomery County Citizen’s Association isin opposition (Exhibit 37), and the Avenel Community
Association took no position on the tennis bubble issue, but made suggestions regarding landscaping.
Exhibit 72.

A public hearing was convened as scheduled on March 6, 2009, and Petitioner presented the
testimony of five witnesses in support of the petition. Three witnesses from the community also
testified in support. Nine witnesses from the community testified in opposition, including George A.
Barnes, on behalf of the West Montgomery County Citizens Association (WMCCA). Martin
Klauber, People’s Counsel for Montgomery County, participated in the hearing and stated that he
neither supported nor opposed the petition. Tr. 234-235. At the conclusion of the hearing, the record
was held open to allow Petitioner time to submit modified plans and other materials. Petitioner did so
on March 27, 2009. Exhibit 66. By Order dated March 18, 2009, the record was held open until
April 30, 2009, to allow additional public commentary and Petitioner’s response thereto. The record
closed on April 30, 2009, as scheduled.

The coreissue in this case is the compatibility of the proposed tennis bubble. Aswill appear
more fully below, the Hearing Examiner agrees with Technical Staff’s analysis and finds that the
planned size and bulk of the tennis bubble would be incompatible with this residential neighborhood.
The Hearing Examiner therefore recommends denial of that portion of the modification petition and
approval of therest.

B. The Scope of theHearing

Zoning Code 859-G-1.3(c)(4) provides that the public hearing on modification applications
must be limited to discussion of those aspects of the specia exception use that are directly related to
the proposed modifications, and if the total floor areawill be expanded by more than 25% or 7,500

square feet, the Board may review “the underlying special exception,” but only to a limited extent, as
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specified in Zoning Ordinance 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A). That section provides:

(A)  After the close of the record of the proceedings, the Board must make a
determination on the issues presented. The Board may reaffirm, amend, add to, delete or
modify the existing terms and/or conditions of the special exception. The Board may
require the underlying special exception to be brought into compliance with the genera
landscape, streetscape, pedestrian circulation, noise, and screening requirements of 59-G-
1.26, if (1) the proposed modification expands the total floor area of all structures or
buildings by more than 25%, or 7,500 square feet, whichever isless, and (2) the expansion,
when considered in combination with the underlying special exception, changes the nature
or character of the special exception to an extent that substantial adverse effects on the
surrounding neighborhood could reasonably be expected. [Emphasis added.]

In the subject case, there is no question that the proposed changes represent an increasein
the floor area® “of all structures or buildings” by more than 25% or 7,500 square feet. Petitioner
seeks to add two substantial structures to the site, a tennis bubble which would be in place about five
months each year and a permanent, single-story, tennis office building. The bubble would cover an
area of greater than 18,000 sguare feet and the tennis building would cover about 900 square fest,
judging from their floor plans (Exhibits 6(m) and 6(c)). The existing bathhouse building, whichis
the only building currently on the site, appears to be have about 3,000 square feet of floor space
(giventhat it is 25 feet by 125 feet at its widest dimensions). Thus the expansion of floor area
proposed far exceeds the statutory threshold of this section.

Nevertheless, Petitioner argues that this section does not apply to this case for three reasons
(Exhibit 66(f), pp. 3-6):

1. Zoning Ordinance 859-G-1.26, which is referenced in 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A), is, according to

Petitioner, rendered inapplicable by the terms of the specific provision for community

swimming pools, 859-G-2.56;

2. Section 59-G-1.3(c)(4) was adopted “long after the community swimming pool special

exception was codified,” and, Petitioner argues, to apply it would nullify the effect of the
language in §2.56; and

® The definition of “floor area” in Zoning Ordinance §59-A-2, appears to apply to floor areas of buildings, not
including the “floor areas” of other structures; however, 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A) is very specific in including the floor
areas of “ al structures” aswell as building in the calculation for thisanalysis. The question of whether the
proposed tennis bubble would be a building or just a structure is addressed el sewhere in this report.
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3. Evenif 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A) does apply, Petitioner argues that the proposed modifications
would not change the nature and character of the special exception.

The Hearing Examiner finds these arguments unpersuasive.

Petitioner’sfirst argument is that 859-G-2.56 makes 859-G-1.26 inapplicable to community
swimming pool cases. But that is not what the 859-G-2.56 says.

The provision in 859-G-2.56 upon which Petitioner reliesisitsfirst sentence, which provides:
“The provisions of subsection 59-G-1.21(a) do not apply to this section.” Subsection 59-G-1.21(a)
contains many of the general conditions usually applicable to special exception requests, and under
the quoted sentence from 859-G-2.56, they do not apply to the community swimming pool special
exception. Petitioner would like to read the quoted sentence as prohibiting the application of not just
859-G-1.21(a), but also 859-G-1.26. Thereisno basisfor that argument because the nowhere in the
quoted sentence from §59-G-2.56 is there areference to §59-G-1.26." If the Council had intended
community swimming pool special exceptions to be exempted from 859-G-1.26 it would have said
so, but it was very specific in exempting only the requirements of 59-G-1.21(a).

Therefore, the Hearing Examiner rejects argument #1 above, and concludes that, although
Section 59-G-1.21(a) genera standards do not apply in this case, 859-G-1.21(b) (relating to building
permits); 81.21(c) (relating to burden of proof); §1.22(a) (Additional Requirements); §1.23 (General
Development Standards); and 81.26 (Exterior Appearance in a Residential Zone) do apply, aswell as
the specific standards under § 59-G-2.56 for Community Swimming Pools.®

Petitioner’s second argument also fails. The fact that a particular provision of the Zoning

" Petitioner’s argument in its post-hearing memorandum (Exhibit 66(f)) is inconsistent with what it conceded at the
hearing. Petitioner’s counsel agreed at the hearing that the Hearing Examiner’s reading was correct and that only
§59-G-1.21(a) was exempted, “not the entirety of the 59-G-1.2.” Tr. 13.

8 §1.24 (Neighborhood Need) does not apply because both the swimming pool and tennis courts were previously
approved by the Board, so a neighborhood need for the use has been established; §1.25 (Community Need) does not
apply to acommunity swimming pool special exception by its own terms.
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Ordinance was enacted later than another provision does not prevent application of the later provision
unless to do so would disturb some vested right of a property owner, such as an existing and lawful
non-conforming structure. In the subject case, it is the property owner, not the County, which seeks a
change in the special exception by adding new structures, so the question of non-conforming existing
structures does not come into play. Moreover, as discussed with regard to Petitioner’s first argument,
applying 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A) would not nullify the exemption contained in 859-G-2.56 because that
exemption does not apply to 859-G-1.26.

Petitioner’s third argument is that the proposed modifications would not change the nature and
character of the special exception. Aswill appear more fully below, the Hearing Examiner agrees with
regard to the proposed tennis office building, but disagrees with regard to the proposed tennis bubble.
Based on the entire record, the Hearing Examiner concludes that the proposed tennis bubble, if allowed,
would “change[] the nature or character of the special exception to an extent that substantial adverse
effects on the surrounding neighborhood could reasonably be expected.” 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A).

Given thisanalysis, the terms of 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A) would permit the Board to “require the
underlying special exception to be brought into compliance with the general landscape, streetscape,
pedestrian circulation, noise, and screening requirements of 59-G-1.26.” 859-G-1.3(c)(4)(A).
However, this conclusion is actually a “red herring” because the Board does not need to modify those
aspects of the underlying specia exception to resolve the subject case. It isthe proposed tennis
bubble and other requested modifications that the Board must evaluate, and it does not have to apply
§59-G-1.3(c)(4)(A) to do so. The Board clearly has the power under the more general provision of
859-G-1.3(c)(4) to address “the proposed modifications noted in the Board's notice of public hearing
and . . . those aspects of the special exception use that are directly related to those proposals.” The

remainder of this report will address the issues raised by the requested modifications.
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II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. The Subject Property and Current Use
Potomac Swim & Recreation Association, Inc has operated a community swimming pool at the
subject site for ailmost 50 years. The site, which isin aresidential area of Potomac, is approximately
4.78 acres in size and has a frontage of 478 feet along Oaklyn Drive.® Thesiteislocated at the
intersection of Oaklyn Drive and Oaklyn Terrace, about 900 feet southeast of Falls Road, as seen on the

following General Location Map, appended to the Technical Staff report (Exhibit 23) as Attachment 1:

General Location Map
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° Unrelated to this modiTi Cation petition, the ASSOGIALION agreed to transter a small ‘&giiiant of 1ts property to an
adjoining property owner at the request of that owner. On March 19, 2008, in CBA-864-4, the Board of Appeals
approved that transfer and concurrently approved the Association’s dedication of 1,031 square feet of land for public
use, which the Association agreed to dedicate at the request of Technical Staff, in order to achieve a property
boundary that Staff requested. Statement of Operations (Exhibit 3(a), p.3).
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The siteisin the R-200 Zone, and Technica Staff described it as primarily awooded lot,
with unusual grades that make each portion of the site’s amenities “stepped.” Exhibit 23, p. 3. The
lot is generally at a higher elevation than Oaklyn Drive and is fronted by alarge swale that runs
along the length of the site. Some of these features can be seen in the following photos of the

property contained in Attachment 3 to the Technical Staff report:
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Existing Tennis Courts.
{Top): Generally looking east towards SF house
(£192-ft from proposed courts and bubble)

(Bottom): SF house to the SW of tennis bubble.

Note: The area is heavily wooded, however,
several trees will be removed and replaced by
evergreens. The existing courts are to be removed
and refocated 13-feet from the side yard sethack.
Currently, the courts are 80-feet from the side yard.

Page 10

Qaklyvn Drive (property frontage).
(Top): Generally looking east
(Bottom]: Generally looking west.

Naote: Property is generally higher than Oaklyn
Drive, however, is flal from east to west of
property s extents, The bubble would be in the area
of the bostom picture,
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The property contains an existing pool and associated accessory uses, such as a pool house,
bike racks, pavilions and picnic areas. Currently, there is no outdoor lighting on-site. Thissiteaso
contains five tennis courts (three “upper” courts, located on the back of the site and two “lower”
courts, adjacent to Oaklyn Drive). There are two access points to the site, one entrance and one exit
(both onto Oaklyn Drive), and 73 parking spaces between them. The following aerial photo from

Attachment 3 to Exhibit 23 shows these features and the location of the proposed tennis bubble:

Site
Exit

Site
Entrance
L ower

Tennis
Courts

Proposed
Tennis
Bubble
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This site has an approved Final Forest Conservation Plan (FCP), dated June 2, 2008. Exhibits
7(b)-(d). Asdescribed by Technical Staff (Exhibit 23, pp. 4-5), the approved FCP protects 0.23
acres of on-site tree cover in a Category | conservation easement and 0.93 acres of forest in an off-
site mitigation bank. The modifications proposed would result in the removal of six large trees and
one specimen tree; however, the FCP does not provide protection for these individual trees. Thus,
the requested modification to the existing special exception would conform to the approved FCP.

The Board of Appeals granted the special exception for a400 member community swimming
pool in 1960 (BOA #864). Between 1962 and 1975, the Board of Appeals approved several
modifications to add the existing five tennis courts, and a second pool. Table 1 from page 2 of the

Technical Staff report (Exhibit 23) summarizes the history of the specia exception.

Tablel. Special Exception History

Case No. Y ear Request

CBA 864 1960 Approved for acommunity swimming pool.

BA-1233 1962 Approved for 2 tennis courts for use of the members.

BA-2397 1968 Approved for anew swimming pool plus two additional tennis courts.

S-380 1975 Approved for one additional tennis court.

CBA 864-A 1992 Approved the extension of the existing covered pavilion and an addition to the
existing storage/staff building.

CBA 864-A 2006 (Administrative) Approved the renovation of the bath house, resurfacing and

BA-1233 modification to shallow portion of main pool, shed, and the addition of picnic

BA-2397 tables and benches.

S-380

Petitioner’s Statement of Operations (Exhibit 3(a)) indicates that, for many years, the
Association’s membership has been significantly less than the 400-family membership cap that the
Board approved in 1962.° According to Petitioner, community pools, in general, have suffered a
decline in membership because of the combined effects of (a) changing demographics (the
population is aging) and (b) changing recreational habits (people are more likely to travel during the

summer months and thus less likely to invest in a summer pool membership). Exhibit 3(a), p. 2.

10 «Membership has been in afairly steady decline from ahigh in 1999 of approximately 325 families.” Exhibit
3@@), p. 2.
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Technical Stafflescribes current operations, as follq@&ghibit 23, p.3):

Thetennis progranoperates in thepring, summer and fall. The Swim Club
employstwo tennis professionals who provide instruction and training to
members. The typical clinic incluslapproximately five players per court

Clinics for childrenrmay involveup to 7 children per court. Fall and spring clinics
for children geneilly are conducted after school, between 4:00 P.M. and 7:00
P.M. Private lessons are also offerethe applicant states that the existing five
tennis courts are at capacity during the summer months

B. The Neighborhood

The genera neighborhood was defined by Technical Staff in Attachment 4 to Staff’s report:



